

S244166

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JASON AARON ARREDONDO,

Defendant and Appellant.

On review from the decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E064206,
on appeal from the judgment of the Riverside County Superior Court,
Case Nos. RIF1310007/RIF1403693
The Honorable David A. Gunn, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
State Bar No. 105178
KYMBERLEE S. STAPLETON
State Bar No. 213463
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation
2131 L Street
Sacramento, California 95816
(916) 446-0345

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JASON AARON ARREDONDO,

Defendant and Appellant.

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

**To the Honorable Chief Justice of the Supreme Court
of the State of California:**

The Criminal Justice Legal Foundation (CJLF) respectfully applies for permission to file a brief amicus curiae in support of Respondent pursuant to rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court.¹

Applicant's Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.	5
Summary of facts and case.. . . .	7
Summary of argument.	9
Argument.	9
I. The Sixth Amendment right to confront witnesses face-to-face is not absolute.	9
A. Face-to-face confrontation.	10
B. Important Public Policy.. . . .	14
II. The trauma caused by long-term childhood sexual abuse by a trusted adult does not abruptly stop on a victim's eighteenth birthday.	18
Conclusion.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 1012.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	10
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308.....	10
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 15.	10, 11
<i>Dowdell v. United States</i> (1911) 221 U.S. 325.....	10
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> (1970) 400 U.S. 74.	10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 596.....	15
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 730.....	10
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 836.	10, 11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 237.....	11
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 950.....	7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>People v. Brock</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 180.....	10
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 816.....	11
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Lujan</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1499.....	21
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 434.....	15
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1150.....	21, 22
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 47.....	14
<i>People v. Sharp</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1772.	15, 16
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 995.	20, 21
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400.	10
<i>United States v. De Jesus-Casteneda</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 705 F.3d 1117.....	16

State Constitution

Cal. Const., art. I, § 15..... 11
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (a)(2). 14, 22
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (b)(1). 15
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (b)(2). 17

Initiatives

Proposition 9, 2008 Cal. Stat. A-298, Victims’ Bill of Rights Act of 2008:
Marsy’s Law. 22

State Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 801D-7..... 19
Pen. Code, § 1346. 15
Pen. Code, § 1346.1..... 15
Pen. Code, § 1347. 18
Pen. Code, § 1347.1..... 18

Secondary Authorities

Fan, *Adversarial Justice’s Casualties: Defending Victim-Witness Protection* (2014) 55 B.C.L. Rev. 775..... 18
Hall & Hall, *The Long-Term Effects of Childhood Sexual Abuse: Counseling Implications* (2011), https://www.counseling.org/docs/disaster-and-trauma_sexual-abuse/long-term-effects-of-childhood-sexual-abuse.pdf. 9, 10, 14, 18
Putnam, *Ten-Year Research Update Review: Child Sexual Abuse* (2003) 42 J. Am. Acad. Child Adolesc. Psychiatry 269. 19
U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Criminal Victimization, 2016: Revised* (2018).. 14
U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement* (2000).. 14
